State Office of Administrative Hearings

Cathleen Parsley
Chief Administrative Law Judge

August 10, 2010

Les Trobman, General Counsel

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 13087

Austin Texas 78711-3087

Re: SOAH Docket No. 582-09-5328; TCEQ Docket No. 2009-0929-UCR; Re:
Application of Deer Creek Ranch Water Co., LLC, to Change its Water
Rates and Tariff Under Certificate of Convenience and Necessity No. 11241
in Travis and Hays County

Dear Mr. Trobman:

These are my recommendations concerning the exceptions to my Proposal for Decision
(PED) filed in this case and the Executive Director’s (ED’s) recalculation of certain rate
components based on my recommendations in the PFD. I am also revising my overall
recommendation. 1 propose that the Commission deny the application, rather than grant it in part.

Applicant’s Exceptions Generally

[ recommend that the Commission overrule all of the Applicant’s exceptions, but two
which T discuss below. Mostly, the Applicant reargues points discussed at length in the PFD. 1
see no need to expand on what [ said there. However, 1 do wish to address a few of the
Applicant’s points.

Burden of Proof and Affiliate Transactions

The Applicant argues that I improperly assigned a higher burden of proof to it than
imposed by law. In fact, I applied a preponderance-of-the evidence standard. To the extent that
the Applicant argues that some of my language in the PFD suggests that 1 applied a higher
standard, it is incorrect. The Applicant’s exceptions concerning burden of proof should be
overruled.

As discussed in the PFD, an applicant is required to prove additional facts when affiliate
transactions are at issue.’ For some affiliate transactions, I concluded that the Applicant had not
proven those additional facts. The Applicant claims that T improperly imposed higher standards

"'Water Code § 13.185(e).

William P. Clements Building
Post Office Box 13025 € 300 West 15th Street, Suite 502 € Austin Texas 78711-3025
(512} 475-4993 Docket (512) 475-3445 Fax (512) 475-49%4
http://www.soah.state.tx.us



SOAH Docket No. 582-039-5328 Exceptions Recommendations Page 2
TCEQ Docket No, 2009-0920-UCR

than the Water Code sets out for affiliated transactions. T do not agree. At times I referred to the
affiliate-transaction statute as setting a higher standard of review. By that I meant that additional
facts had to be proven by a preponderance of the evidence, not that the Applicant had to prove
them by more than a preponderance. [ recommend that the Commission overrule all of the
Utility’s affiliate-transaction exceptions.

The 2041 Ford Truck

As to the 2001 Ford Truck discussed in the PFD, the Applicant argues that the
Commission’s rate change application form sets out a 5-year service life for vehicles, rather than
the 20-year period that Mr. Dickey used and I adopted in the PFD.? That is correct. However,
the Utility does not propose to capitalize the truck with a 5-year service life. Instead, it asks that
Findings of Fact (FOFs) 64, 65 and 66 be deleted, and asks that a $2.832 mortgage expense be
included for the truck.

I recommend that the Commission sustain the Utility’s exception in part and overrule it in
part and capitalize the truck with a service life of five years. A truck has a long service life, and
items with long service lives are routinely capitalized. The Applicant points to one case,
Chisholm Trail, in which mortgage loan payments for a vehicle were treated as operating
expenses, rather than treating the cost of the truck as a capital expense.3 . However, I have
reviewed the Chisholm Trail PFD, and it does not indicate that the treatment of the cost of the
truck was a contested issue.’ It scems that it would be more appropriate to recognize Chisholm
Trail as an atypical uncontested anomaly and strive for program consistency by capitalizing the
Applicant’s truck with a S-year service life.

The truck was purchased on March 31, 2000, for $33,980.40. It is used 50% by affiliates,
leaving an original used and useful cost of $16,990.20. That would mean that over its 5-year
life, its annual depreciation expense is $3,398.04. After subtracting 2.25 years of annual
depreciation, the truck had a net value of $9,344.61 at the end of the test year.’

The Mississippi Dispute

That Applicant argues that [ improperly took official notice that Mr. Hammett lives in
Mississippi. It claims that he lives in Texas. I concluded that Mr. Hammett lived in Mississippi
based on statements by the Applicant’s counsel. At a prehearing conference on February 12,
2010, the Protestants indicated that they wished to take Mr. Hammett’s deposition. The

* Applicant Ex_ 4, Application tab at 10.

* Petition Requesting Review Of Chisholm Trail Special Utility District’s Rate Increase Pursuant To Texas Water
Code Section 13.043, SOAH Docket No. 582-05-0003, TCEQ Docket No. 2004-0979-UCR {An Order Denying
Ratepayer’s Appeai}(May 3, 20006).

* Chisholm Trail (PFD)(February &, 2006)(available at http://www.soah.state.tx.us/PFDSearch/Search.asp).
7 $3,398.04%2 25=87 645.59; $16,990.2-$7,645.59=59,344 61



SOAH Docket No. 582-09-5328 Exceptions Recommendations Page 3
TCEQ Docket No. 2009-0929-UCR

Applicant’s counsel stated that it was somewhat difficult to agree on a date for the deposition
because Mr. Hammett lived in Mississippi. Counsel later added that Mr. Hammett had homes in
both Mississippi and Horseshoe Bay, Texas.”

The Applicant now claims that Mr. Hammett was only temporarily in Mississippi.” The
Utility claims that it was inappropriate for me to officially notice that Mr. Hammett lived in
Mississippi because that fact was not beyond reasonable dispute. Technically, that is correct and
I conclude that the exception should be sustained.

The ED argues that I merely mischaracterized what I was doing and instead should have
written that that the Apphicant, through counsel, has admitted that Mr. Hammett hived in
Mississippt.  The Applicant argues that it counsel’s statement was not proof since it was not
given under oath. Parties, through counsel who is not under oath, routinely stipulate to facts that
are not in dispute. However, when the Applicant counsel’s stated that Mr. Hammett lived in
Mississippi, he was not phrasing it as a formal admission and now argues in his brief that the
facts were different. Given that, T conclude that it would not be appropriate to find that the
Applicant has admitted that Mr. Hammett lived in Mississippi.

Ultimately, the Mississippi dispute 1s a nunor pomt. As discussed in the PFD, the
evidence is insufficient to show that Mr. Hammett worked half time for the Utility and that his
compensation was just, reasonable, and complied with the standards for affiliated transactions. |
recommend that the Commission delete from the proposed findings of fact the references to
Mr. Hammett’s living in Mississippi. However, I still recommend that the Commission find that
the evidence is insufficient to show that Mr. Hammett worked for the Utility halftime and that
his salary is an appropriate affiliate expense.

The ED’s Number Running

In the PFD, I asked the ED to recalculate several numbers based on my recommendations
on various items in the PFD. I asked the ED to provide those recalculations with his exceptions
-and invited the Applicant and the other parties to comment on the recalculations in their replies
to exceptions. Often referred to as “number running,” this process minimizes the possibility of
mathematical errors being included in the Commission’s final order in a rate case. It also allows
the recalculations to be performed in plain view of all the parties and gives them an opportunity
to comment and correct any miscalculation by the ED. Number running has occasionally been
performed in TCEQ rate cases and is routinely performed, using a more complex process, in
Public Utility Commission of Texas (PUC) rate cases conducted by the SOAH.

® Audio record at 13:33 et seq.

” There is no evidence that Mr. Hammett was only temporarily in Mississippi, and the recording of the prehearing
conference contains no reference fo Mr. Hammett’s only temporarily being there for the reasons discussed in the
Applicant’s brief.



SOAH Docket No. 582-09-5328 Exceptions Recommendations Page 4
TCEQ Docket No. 2009-6929-UCR

In its reply to exceptions, the Applicant disputes the EI)’s number running. However, i
does not argue that the ED miscalculated any particular number based on my recommendations
in the PFD. Instead, the Applicant reurgues values for various rate components that T discussed
and rejected in the PFD. Beyond that, the Applicant argues that the record must be reopened to
reconsider the numbers that the ED recalculated.

I see no need to reopen the record. The ED provided the requested recalculations to me
and to all parties by the date when exceptions were due. He also attached tables showing the
details of his recalculations. I have reviewed the ED’s recalculations. With two exceptions, 1
find that the FD’s calculations were correct and reflect the evidence and my recommendations in
the PFD. The modified Proposed Order includes the correct recalcutations.

The only exceptions concern two numbers that the ED suggested including in FOF 216.
The ED properly recalculated, based on my PFD, that the utility’s just and reasonable rates
would generate $176,473. However, the ED also stated that the current rates would generate
$185,677, which is $9,204 more than the $176,473. 1 could find nothing in the PFD or evidence
to indicate that the current rates would generate $185,677. T am modifying FOF 216 to eliminate
any reference to the amount that the current rates would generate and the difference between that
and the revenue that the just and reasonable rates would generate. The change is the service life
for the Ford Truck will require additional modifications in values set out in the PFD.

Return Adjustment for Working Capital

While characterizing it as a typographical correction rather than an exception, the ED
correctly notes that the return based on my other recommendations should be $63,243, rather
than $62,294 as stated on page 65 of the PFD. The ED indicates that the difference is due to the
$15,805 working cash amount that is invested capital but which 1 failed to include when
calculating the return.® In reply, the Applicant reurges that its return should be much higher
based on arguments considered and rejected in the PFD.

I recommend that the Commission sustain the ED exception/correction on this point.
The Application Should be Denied

In the PFD, 1 stated that the evidence seemed to show that a small rate increase should be
approved. I also indicated that I would revise that recommendation after reviewing the ED’s

number running. However, the number running shows that the Utility’s current rates exceed the
rates that have been proven just and reasonable in this case, as shown below:

® $15,805%0.06=3948.3; $62,294+$948.3=863,242.3.



SOAH Docket No, 582-09-5328 Exceptions Recommendations Page 5
TCE(Q) Docket No. 2009-0929-UCR

Current | Applicant’s | Proven
Rates Proposed Rates
Rates ,
Base rate (Y27 or %" inch meter) | $33.00 $61.00 | $32.91
0 to 2000 gal. $0 $5.00 $0
2001 to 10000 gal. $3.060 $6.00 | §3.00
10001 to 20060 gal $4.00 $7.00 1 $4.00
20001 gal thereafter | $5.00 $8.00 ] $5.00

Given that, T now recommend that the Application be denied in its entirety.
Refunds

The Utility objects to my recomunendation that it be ordered to refund the amount that it
has collected while this case has been pending that exceeds its just and reasonable rates proven in
this case. It claims that the evidence shows that the rates I recommend would require it to
operate at an annual loss, that it has no funds to pay refunds, and that it will have to cease
providing service if the PFD s adopted.

The PFD as modified by this letter recommends the just and reasonable rates that the
Applicant has proven. As indicated in the PFD, the Water Code requires the Utility to refund
over-collections plus interest.” The Utility may not comply in the future with a refund order, but
I see no legal basis for not ordering refunds plus interest. T recommend that the Commission
overrule the Utility’s exceptions conceming refunds.

In his number running, the ED was unable to calculate a refund amount because the
record does not contain information on the number of galions billed in each tier while the case
has been pending. The ED recommends that the Commission order the Utility to calculate the
amount of the gallonage charge for each customer. T agree.

In the PFD I noted that there was no evidence concerning the period over which the
refunds should occur or the rate of interest that should be applied to the over-collection in order
to determine the amount of the refunds. The ED responds that term over which refunds are
usually ordered is the same as the term over which the proposed rates were collected. OPIC
agrees and argues that the Utility apparently began collecting the proposed rates on May 1, 2009.
The ED notes, however, that it is not clear when or if the Utility ceased collecting the proposed

' Water Code § 13.187(i).



SOAH Docket No. 582-09-5328 Execeptions Recommendations Page 6
TCEQ Docket No. 2009-0929-UCR

rates. Given that, the ED recommends that the Utility be ordered to make the refunds within 24
months. Tagree with the ED.

OPIC argues that making refunds through bilhng credits is appropriate unless the
customer is no longer receiving service. In those cases, OPIC claims that a direct refund is more
appropriate. [ agree with OPIC on this point.

The ED and OPIC note that in a recent case the Commission adopted the same rate of
interest for refunds that its sister agency, the PUC, has adopted. The ED indicated that rate is
0.61%. That is not in evidence and is a policy call, so the ALJ will defer to the Commission’s
judgment on that point.

Revised Proposed Order

I have attached a revised proposed order that reflects the ED’s number running and the
modifications and recommendations contained m this letter, except for the change in the
depreciation of the Ford Truck. I have also made mmor corrections to correct typographical
errors. The changes are indicated by strikethroughs for deletions and underlines for additions.

The ALJ asks the ED and the other parties to address at the Commission agenda meeting
any additional changes necessitated by the change in the depreciation of the Ford Truck.

Sincerely,

e

William G. Newchurch
Administrative Law Judge
WGNm!
Enclosures
cc: Mailing List



STATE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

AUSTIN OFFICE

300 West 15th Street Suite 502
Austin, Texas 78701
Phone: (512} 475-4993
Fax: (512) 475-4994

SERVICE LIST

AGENCY: Environmental Quality, Texas Commission on (TCEQ)
STYLE/CASE: DEER CREEK RANCH WATER CO LL.C

SQAH DOCKET NUMBER:. 582-09-5328

REFERRING AGENCY CASE: 2009-0929-UCR

STATE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE
HEARINGS ALJ WILLIAM G. NEWCHURCH
REPRESENTATIVE / ADDRESS PARTIES

BRIAN MACLEOD

STAFF ATTORNEY

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
P.O. BOX 13087, MC-175

AUSTIN, TX 78711-3087

{512) 239-0750 (PH)

(512) 239-0606 (FAX)

brmacleod@tceq. state.x.us

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

DAVID M. GOTTFRIED
1505 WEST SIXTH STREET
AUSTIN, TX 78703

(512) 494-1481 (PH)
{512)472-4013 (FAX)
david@davidgottfried.com

AGX, INC.

ANNE HAWKEN

RANDALL B WILBURN
ATTORNEY AT LAW/PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER
WILBURN CONSULTING LLC

3000 S. TH 35, SUITE 150

AUSTIN, TX 78704

(512) 326-3200 {PH)

(512) 326-8228 (FAX)
WILBURNCONSULTING@AUSTIN RR.COM

DEER CREEK RANCH WATER CO., LL.C

Page 1 of 3



JAMES B. MURPHY

ASSISTANT PUBLIC INTEREST COUNSEL

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
OFFICE OF PUBLIC INFTEREST COUNSEL

P. O. BOX 13087, MC-193

AUSTIN, TX 78711-3087

(512) 239-4014 (PH)

{512) 239-6377 (FAX)

jmurphy(@itceq.state fx.us

OFFICE OF PUBLIC INTEREST COUNSEL

JENNIFER JONES

740 GREEN OAK DR,
DRIPPING SPRINGS, TX 78620
(512) 2917446 (PH)

(512) 291-7446 (FAX)
jbirdm2000¢2hotmail.com

JENNIFER JONES

CRISTINA CHAVEZ

610 PANORAMA DR.
DRIPPING SPRINGS, TX 78620
(512) 680-9540 {PH)
info78620@yahoo.com

CRISTINA CHAVEZ

ROYCE H. HENDERSON

108 TWIN CREEK CIRCLE
DRIPPING SPRINGS, TX 78620
(512) 264-1056 (PH)

ROYCE H. HENDERSON

CHRIS ELDER

1020 TANAQUA LN,
AUSTIN, TX 78739

(512) 791-7862 {PH)

(512) 304-8007 (FAX)
chrisi@lukeparkerhomes.com

CHRIS ELDER
JONATHAN MCCABE
10006 THOMAS LN.
DRIPPING SPRINGS, TX 78620
(512) 924-6665 (PH)
mccabehomes@gmail.com
JONATHAN MCCABE

Page 2 0f3



BRADLEY AND STEPHANIE WEAVER
17202 PANORAMA DR.
DRIPPING SPRINGS, TX 78620

{512) 389-7416 (WK)
(512} 369-6219 (FAX)
bradley.weaver(@startran.org

BRADLEY AND STEFPHANIE WEAVER

x¢: Docket Clerk, State Office of Administrative Heanngs

Page 3 of 3



TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

AN ORDER
GRANTING IN PART AND DENYING IN PART THE APPLICATION OF DEER
CREEK RANCH WATER CO., LLC TO INCREASE ITS WATER RATES UNDER
CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY NO. 11241 IN TRAVIS AND
HAYS COUNTY, TEXAS
SOAH DOCKET NO. 582-09-5328
TCEQ DOCKET NO. 2009-0929-UCR

On , the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ or

Commission) considered the application of Deer Creek Ranch Water Co., LLC to increase its
water rates under Certificate of Convenience and Necessity No. 11241 in Travis and Hays
Counties, Texas. A Proposal for Decision (PFD) was presented by William G. Newchurch, an
Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) with the State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH), who
conducted a contested case hearing concerning the application on March 22 and 23, 2010, in

Austin, Texas.

After considering the ALF’s PFD, the Commission adopts the following Findings of Fact

and Conclusions of Law:
I. FINDINGS OF FACT
Introduction

1. Deer Creek Ranch Water Co., LLC (Applicant or Utility) has applied to increase its rates
for the water service it provides under its Certiticate of Convenience and Necessity

(CCN) No. 11241 in Travis and Hays County, Texas.



The following are the parties in this case:

PARTY

REPRESENTATIVE

Applicant

Randall B. Wilbum

Executive Director (ED)

Brian D. Macleod

Office of Public Interest Counsel (OPIC)

James B. Murphy

AGX, Inc. David M. Gottfried
Anne Hawken David M. Gottfried
Jennifer Jones self

Cristina Chavez self

Rovce H. Henderson self

Chris Elder self

Jonathan McCabe self

Bradley and Stephame Weaver selves

Except as otherwise noted, AGX, Inc.; Anne Hawken; Jennifer Jones; Cristina Chavez;

Royce H. Henderson; Chris Elder; Jonathan McCabe; and Bradley and Stephanie Weaver

are referred to collectively as Protestants.

The following are the key events in this case:

DATE

EVENT

February 27, 2009

Application filed.

February 28, 2009

Notice of rate increase mailed to customers.

May 1, 2009

Effective date of rate increase.

July 31, 2009

Notice of preliminary hearing mailed to customers.

August 13, 2009

Prelimmary hearing.

September 4, 2009

Discovery Began,

September 11, 2009

Parties identified applicable statutory and regulatory law,

October 2, 2009

Deadline to serve written discovery requests.

November 6, 2009

Applicant to prefile its direct case in writing, including all
testimony and exhibits,

November 20, 2009

Parties other than Applicant and ED to prefile their direct
cases in writing, including all testimony and exhibits.

December 23, 2009 | ED files his direct case in writing, including all testimony and
exhibits.
January §, 2010 Deadline to take depositions.

January 22, 2010

Deadline to file objections to and motions to strike any
prefiled evidence.

January 29, 2010

Deadline to file responses to objections and motions to strike
prefiled evidence.




February 5, 2010 Mediated settlement conference. Agreement was not reached
during the mediation.
February 12, 2010 Prehearing conference to set times and orders of witnesses and
rule on pending objections and motions.
March 22, 2010 Hearing on the merits (HOM) of case began.
March 23, 2010 End of HOM.
April 6, 2010 Transcript delivered.
April 27, 2010 Deadline to file written closing arguments.
May 4, 2010 Deadline to file replies to closing arguments.
July 5, 2010 PFD due date.
Affiliates
5. Deer Creek Ranch, Inc. (Land Company) is the managing member of the Utility.
6. Sam Hammett is the General Manager of the Utility. He also is president of and owns

shares in the Land Company.

7. As defined by TEX. WATER CODE ANN. (Water Code) § 13.002(2), the Land Company
and Sam Hammett are affiliates of the Utility.

Overview of Revenue Requirement Dispute

8. The Applicant originally claimed that its adjusted test year revenue requirement was

$498.225, but ultimately revised that downward to $403,236.

9. As set out below, the Utility’s just and reasonable revenue requirement is $176,473.

Operational Expenses
Post-Test Year Inflation Adjustments

10. The test year for this case is July 1, 2007, through June 30, 2008.

11.  The Utility proposed a post-test year inflation adjustment of 10% for many expense

items.



12.

13.

14.

15.

In computing a utility's allowable expenses, only the utility's historical test year expenses
as adjusted for known and measurable changes may be considered. 30 TEX. ADMIN.

CODE (TAC) §291.31(a) and (b).

“Test year” means the most recent 12-month period for which representative operating

data for a retail public utility are available. Water Code § 13.002(22).

There is not sufficient evidence to show that the Applicant’s proposed 10% adjustments

for inflation are based on known and measurable changes.

Al of the Applicant’s proposed 10% inflation adjustments should be disallowed.

‘Salaries and Wages

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

The Applicant seeks $51,600 for salaries and wages.
The salary and wages amount should be reduced to $12,915.

The Applicant contends that it paid $49,200 for salaries during the test year: $24,600 to
Chris Aaron, who is the Applicant’s full time licensed water operator, and $24,600 to

Sam Hammett, the Chief Operations Officer.

The Utility also included a 5% post-test year adjustment to give each employee a merit

and cost of living increase.

The Utility pays an independent contractor—Professional General Management Services,
Inc. (PGMS)—for water operations, office administration, customer service, preparation

of annual reports, etc.

During the test year, the Applicant paid PGMS $57,489.93 for those services, which it

included as a contract labor expense.



22. Duriﬁg the first half of 2007, the Land Company had a tax ID number, but the Utility did
not. Since the second half of 2007, the Utility has had 1ts own tax ID number.

23. In the first half of 2007, salary amounts for Mr. Hammett and Mr. Aaron were reported

under the Land Company’s tax ID number.
24.  W2s for 2007 show that Chris Aaron and Sam Hammett were together paid only $24,600.

25.  Mr. Aaron had his own company, Aaron Maintenance, for which he worked ten hours a

week during the test year.

26, The evidence is insufficient to show that Mr, Aaron worked full time for the Utility
during the test year. One-half of the test year salary claimed for Chris Aaron, $12,300,
should be disallowed.

27. The 5% post-test year adjustment for a merit raise for Mr. Aaron is known and

measurable and should be allowed.

29.  The evidence 1s insufficient to show that the salary paid to Mr. Hammett was an

appropriate affiliate transaction.

30. The $24,600 claimed for Mr. Hammett’s salary should be entirely disallowed.
Contract Labor

31.  The Applicant seeks $75,766 for contract labor. Of that amount, $13,000 should be

disallowed, and the remainder should be allowed as reasonable and necessary.

32. Of that contract labor amount, $14,430 should be disallowed, and the remainder should

be allowed as reasonable and necessary expenses of providing service.



33.

34.

35.

36.

37.

38.

39.

Water

40.

41.

42.

The evidence is insufficient to show that $2,000 paid to Aaron’s Maintenance was a

necessary and reasonable expense to provide water service, and it should be disallowed.

Jeanne Cuftrer works for Cutrer Adminstration at the Utility’s office and handles

customer phone calls and billing for the Utility, but PGMS also handles those tasks.

The Utility’s phone number and address don’t appear on customer’s bills. Instead, the

phone number and address on the bills belong to PGMS.

The evidence is insufficient to show that it was necessary and reasonable to provide water
service for the Utility, which had only 367 customers at the end of the test year, to have

paid both PGMS and Cutrer Administration for similar and overlapping contract services.
The $11,000 paid to Cutrer Administration should be disallowed.
Tank cleaning is not required every year.

A $2,876 expense that the Utility patd for tank cleaning should be allowed as a

reasonable and necessary annual expense.
Purchased From LCRA

The Utility claims $158,732 should be included in its cost of service for water purchased
from the Lower Colorado River Authority (LCRA). This entire amount should be

disallowed.

During the test year, the Utility spent $98,206.40 to purchase water from LCRA. All of

that purchase was for water consumed from February 2008 through June 2008,

The $158,732 sought by the Utility is based on post-test year adjustments projecting that
water consumption from February 2008 through June 2008 would continue for a full year

and that water costs would increase by 10% due to inflation.



43, The evidence is insufficient to show that these post-test vear adjustments are based on

known and measurable changes.

44, Pursuant to a settlement agreement in a prior case in February 2005, the Utility’s

customers are already paying a pass through charge for water the Utility purchases from
LCRA.

45. There 1s no reason to mclude a component 1n cost of service and higher base rates based
on estimated costs of purchasing LCRA water when the Applicant is already authorized
to directly pass through and recover the exact costs and can seek to amend the surcharge

calculation method if it is deficient.
Water Testing / Chemicals

46. The Applicant seeks $5,131 for water testing and chemicals. This was a necessary and

reasonable expense of providing water service.
Utilities (Electrical)

47.  The Applicant claims an expense of $8,693 for electric utility service. This was a

necessary and reasonable expense to provide water service.
Repair and Maintenance

48.  The Applicant seeks to include $4,519 for repair and maintenance.

49, Of that claimed repair and maintenance expense, $411 should be disallowed, and the

remainder should be allowed.

50.  During the test year, the Applicant incurred $4,108 in repair and maintenance expenses,

and the claimed amount includes a 10% post-test year inflation adjustment of $411,



51. The evidence is insufficient to show that the inflation adjustment is based on a known

and measurable change.

Materials and Supplies

52. The Utility secks $13,147 for materials and supplies. This was a necessary and

reasonable expense to provide water service.

Office Expense
53. The Applicant claims $4,066 for office expenses. This entire amount should be
disallowed.

54, The expense is for office space in a building owned by Ward Energy.

55. Space for both the Utility and the Land Company are mcluded in the same lease, though
cach has a physically distinct office. The square footage 1s nearly the same: 175 square
feet for the Land Company and 170 square feet for the Utility. The Applicant split the
lease expense equally between the Land Company and the Utility,

56. The Utility also owns a service building where the office could be moved, and the office

expense could be eliminated.

57.  PGMS, which already provides many contract management services for the Ultility, could

run the entire operation, which would mean no office space was needed.

58. Utility office space 1s not needed for Jeanne Cutrer of Cutrer Administration, since its

services unreasonably duplicate PGMS’s.

59.  Utility office space is not needed for Sam Hammett;—sinee—he—tives—in—Mississippt.
Addittonatly—the The evidence is msufficient to show that he works for the Utility

halftime and his salary 1s an appropriate affiliate expense.

8



60.

The evidence is insufficient to show that the expense of the office space was reasonable

and necessary to provide service.

Auto Expense

61.

62.

63.

64.

05.

66.

The Utility claims an auto expense of $2,830. That is approximately 50% of the cost of a
mortgage loan paid for a Ford F150 truck.

The truck is used by two affiliates of the Utility: the Land Company and Mr. Hammett.
It is reasonable to allocate 50% of the expense of the truck to the Utility.
The truck was purchased in 2006 and has a service life of 28 five vears.

After subtracting accumulated depreciation, the truck has a remaining net value of

$15:678-59.344.61.

The claimed $2,830 expense for the truck should be disallowed, and the truck’s $15:078

$9.344,61 remaining net value should be added to invested capital, with a service life of

20 five years. That will yield a return on that value plus annual depreciation of $858

$3.398.04.

Auto Expense Gasoline

67.

68.

69.

The Applicant seeks $1,525 in auto gasoline expenses for the Ford F150 truck.

To account for its use by the affiliates, the Utility claims 50% of the actual test year

gasoline expense for the F150 truck.

The Applicant increased that test year gasoline cost by 10% to account for estimated

post-test year inflation.



70.  The evidence does not show that the inflation adjustment is based on known and

measurable changes.

71.  The inflation adjustment should be disallowed.
72. The reasonable and necessary cost of gasoline to provide water service i1s $1,386.
Telephone Expense

73. The Utility claims a telephone expense of 33,861, which includes the cost of Chris
Aaron’s cell phone, an office phone, and internet and long distance services. No inflation

adjustment was included.

74. The $3,801 was a necessary and reasonable expense to provide water service.
Printing Expense

75. The Utility claims a $352 printing expense, which includes the test year amount of $320
and a 10%, $30 inflation adjustment.

76. The evidence does not show that the inflation adjustment was based on a known and

measurable change in costs.

77.  The $30 inflation adjustment should be disallowed.
Equipment Rental Expense

78. The Applicant seeks to include $5,083 for equipment rented during the test year to repair

and maintain its water system. It proposes no inflation adjustment to this expense.

79.  The evidence is insufficient to show that the Utility spent $5,082.68 for equipment rental
and that 1t was reasonably needed to provide water service.

10



80.

The entire $5,083 claimed by the Applicant for equipment rental should be disallowed.

Insurance Expense

81.

82.

83,

84.

85.

86.

§7.

88.

89.

90.

The Applicant claims an insurance expense of $14,559 for health insurance for the
Utility’s employees and for general and facility damage insurance. That includes an

upward of 10% to account for anticipated post-test year inflation.

Of the claimed amount, $7,751 should be allowed as a reasonable and necessary expense

and the remainder should be disallowed.

The general and facilities damages insurance, which totals $2,266.06 paid to Galloway

Insurance, was a necessary and reasonable cost of providing water service.

The evidence does not show that the inflation adjustment of $1,324 is based on a known

and measurable post-test year change.

The Utility paid $3.,417 during the test year to Union Insurance for vehicle msurance for

the F150 truck previously discussed.

Fifty percent of the auto insurance expense, or $1,709, should be disallowed due to the
use of the truck by the Utility’s affiliates that was not necessary or reasonable to provide

water service.

The claimed test year expense for health insurance is $7,552.55.

The health insurance policy covers Susan and Sam Hammett and Chris Aaron.
There is no evidence that Susan Hammett is an employee of the Utility.

The evidence 1s insufficient to show that Mr. Aaron worked full time for the Utility

during the test year.

11



91.

The evidence is insufficient to show that Mr. Hammett worked full time for the Utility

during the test year.

Based on the above, 1t would be reasonable to disallow 50% of the claimed health

insurance expense, or $3,776.

Postage Expense

93. The Applicant seeks to include $423 in its cost of service for postage expense. This
includes the $385 that it actually spent during the test year and a 10% inflation
adjustment. ‘

94. The evidence is insufficient to show that the inflation adjustment is a known and
measurable post-test year change; hence, it should be disallowed.

95.  Expenses for postage totaling $385 are reasonable and necessary.

Payroll Tax Expense

96. The Applicant secks to include $4,030 in s cost of service for its payroll taxes. This
includes a claimed actual test year expense of approximately $3,840 and an adjustment to
account for post-test year salary mflation that it anticipates.

97.  The payroll tax amount should be 7.65% of the salary amount.

98. As discussed above, the necessary and reasonable adjusted salary amount is $12,915.

99,  Based on the above, the Utility’s necessary and reasonable payroll tax expense to provide

service is $988.

i2



Property and Other Taxes

100.  The Utility claims $7,110 for property taxes. That includes claimed test year taxes of
$6,470 and a 10% inflation adjustment of $640.

101.  The evidence is insufficient to show that the inflation adjustment is a known and

measurable change. It should be disallowed.

102.  The evidence is insufficient to show that the Utility’s test year property taxes were

$6,470.

103.  The Utility’s necessary and reasonable test year property tax expense to provide water

service was $6,152, which should be allowed.

Miscellaneous Expense

104, During the test year, the Utility had minor miscellaneous expenses of $683 for supplies,
TCEQ inspections, and solid waste disposal that were necessary and reasonable to

provide water service,

l.oans

105. The Applicant originally sought to include $13,932 in cost of service for interest
payments to Wells Fargo Bank and interest and principle payments to Mr. Hammett for

loans allegedly borrowed to pay for operation and maintenance expenses.

106. The Utility also originally included $95,809 for interest payments on funds allegedly

borrowed from Frost Bank for capital projects.

107.  The Utility has withdrawn both of the above requests and neither the $13,932 nor the

$95,809 should be included 1n its costs of service.

13



Professional Fees

108.

109.

110.

111.

112

113,

114,

115.

The Applicant secks $13,380 in cost of service for professional fees that it incurred
during the test year. That includes $2,560 for accounting fees and $9,330 for routine
legal fees. It also includes $1,520 for five years to recover $7,588 spent on legal fees

related to the Applicant last rate case, which was settled.

The accounting work was performed during the test year, July 1, 2007, through June 30,

2008, but concerned a tax return for a pfior tax year.

Prior to the second half of 2007, the Utility did not have its own tax ID number and used
the tax ID number for the Land Company because they were treated as one entity for tax

purposes.

Based on the above, the tax work performed for a year before the test year must have

been for the Land Company and the Utility as a combined entity, not just for the Utility.

Fifty percent, or $1,280, of the accounting fees should be disallowed because the
accounting work was performed for both the Utility and the Land Company. The

remaining $1,280 should be allowed as a necessary and reasonable expense.

Of the routine legal fees, $6,612 was for non-recurring work related to a transmission line

improvement, which should be removed from cost of service and recovered through an

amortization charge of $1,322 per year for five years. The remaining $2,718 in routine

legal expenses should be allowed as a reasonable and necessary expense.

Rate case expenses for a prior case for which the Commission approved a settlement
should not be recoverable in a subseguent rate case unless the settlement specifically

provided for that possible recovery.

The $1,520 for five years that the Ultility seeks to include for legal expenses for a prior

rate case should be disallowed.

14



Lease for the Pre-1985 Assets

116.

117.

118.

119.

120.

121.

122.

123.

124.

On March 1, 2005, the Utility and its affiliated Land Company entered into a surface and
facilities lease agreement (Lease). It gave the Utility the right to use certain assets that

were constructed prior to July 1985 (Pre-1985 Assets).

The Utility originally claimed that the Pre-1985 Assets should be included in its rate

base, but it has withdrawn that request.

The rent stated in the Lease was $1,125 per month for the first year, and the Lease

included a rent adjustment clause for subsequent years.

The Applicant seeks to include an annual amount of $13,500 in cost of service for the

Lease.
The entire $13,500 should be disallowed.

At one time, the Land Company held the CCN that the Utility now holds, used the Pre-

1985 Assets to provide water service then, and still owns those assets.

On October 4, 1985, the Land Company still held the CCN and filed a rate change
application with the Commission’s predecessor agency, hereafter also referred to as “the

Commiission.”

On April 15, 1986, the Commission issued an order approving that application in part and

denying it in part.

In that 1986 order, the Commission found the original costs of certain assets, including

the Pre-1985 Assets, which are set out below:

15



125.

126.

127.

128.

129,

130,

Asset Original Costs 1986 Order
Well $16,523.58
100000-gallon storage tank $35,000
Distribution system $120,170
Office furniture and equipment $253
TOTAL $171,946.58

In the 1986 Order, the Commission also found that:

a) Only 50% of the distribution system, or $60,085, was used and useful;

b) $3,000 of the 100,000-gallon tank’s cost was unreasonable;

¢} Customers had contributed $105,560, which had to be deducted from rate base; and
d) $7.988 in deprecation had accumulated.

After make those deductions, the Commission found in the 1986 Order that the Land
Company only had $18,882 in net plant that was used and useful to provide service. The

Commission also found that the depreciation expense was $3,092 per year.

On July 15, 2003, the Commission approved the transfer of the CCN from the Land
Company to the Utility (CCN Transfer Order).

The CCN Transfer Order did not generally authorize the Utility to lease facilities and
lines from the Land Company and did not approve the specific March 1, 2005, Lease.

The CCN Transfer Order stated, “. .. Certificate of Convenience and Necessity
No. 11241 [was] transferred in accordance with the terms and conditions set forth in the
certificate.” The certificate stated, “[The Land Company’s]| facilities and lines were

transferred to [the Utility] (CCN No. 11241) in Hays and Travis Counties.”

The Pre-1985 Assets that were found used and useful in Commission’s 1986 Order would
have been fully depreciated and had no remaining net value if they had been transferred

to the Utility as directed in the CCN Transfer Order.

16



131.

132.

133.

134.

135.

Circumstances have changed since the 1986 Order was issued, and the entire distribution
system 1s now used and useful. Thus, the other 50% of the distribution system assets,

with an original cost of $60,085, is now used and useful.

Additionally, the following Pre-1985 Assets are also used and useful now: electric and
control facilities with a projected original cost of $2,000 and a hydropneumatic tank with

a projected original cost of $12,600.

Those additional Pre-1985 Assets, worth $72,685, have accumulated depreciation since

they were put into use.

The annual payment of $13,500 to lease the Pre-1985 Assets gave the Utility’s affiliated
Land Company more than an 18.57% annual return on those assets with an original cost
of $72,685. Once depreciation was subtracted from the original costs of those assets, the

return would be even higher.

The evidence is insufficient to show that the Lease is an appropriate affiliate transaction.

Working Cash Aflowance

136.

137.

The Utility should be allowed a working cash allowance equal to one-eighth of its total
annual operations and maintenance expense exciuding amounts charged to operations and
maintenance expense for materials, supplies, and prepayments (operations and
maintenance expense does not include depreciation, other taxes, or federal income taxes).

30 Tex. ADMIN, Coni (TAC) § 291.31(c)(2}B)}ii1).

The Utility reasonable and necessary working cash allowance is $15,805.

Return on Investment

138.

The Applicant secks a total return on investment of $111,910.

17



Invested Capital
Assets Owned by Others Not Included

139. The Applicant claims that it is entitled to carn a return on $2.71 million in assets that
Mr. Hammett personally owns (Hammett Assets) and has pledged as collateral for a $1.6

million loan to the Utility from Frost Bank to the Applicant.

140. These include two of Mr. Hammett’s brokerage accounts with Frost Brokerage Services,
his shares in the Land Company, and certain real estate lots at the Land Company’s

development.

141, All of the Hammett Assets should be removed from the Utility’s rate base because they

are not the Utility’s assets.
Assets Owned by the Utility

142.  The Applicant claims that 1t has used and useful capital assets that were constructed after

Tune 2000 with an original cost of $1,325,069.

143.  As set out below, the original cost of the Utility’s in-plant assets that are used and useful

to provide service is $1,043,135. After deducting accumulated depreciation, the net plant

is $1,038,240.
New Ground-Storage Water Tank

144.  The Utility has a new 109,500-gallon, ground-storage water tank (New Tank).
145,  Eighty-eight percent of the New Tank is not reasonably useful to provide service.
146. Eighty-eight percent of the New Tank’s original cost, or $78,945.78, should be

disallowed, and the remainder should be allowed,

18



147.

148.

149,

150.

151.

152.

153.

154.

155.

156.

157.

In addition to the New Tank, the Utility still uses a 100,000-gallon ground storage tank
that was built before July 1985 (Old Tank). The Old Tank is one of the Pre-1985 Assets
that is owned by the Land Company and Leased by the Utility.

Under 30 TAC § 290.45(b)(2}E), a utility must have a storage capacity of 200 gallons

per connection.
The Utility had 367 connections at the end of the test year.

The Old Tank’s 100,000-gallon volume provides significantly more than the 73,400

gallons of storage necessary to achieve the required 200 gallons per connection.

Two areas that the Utility may serve in the future have 131 and 67 lots.

To serve its 565 current and possible future connections would eventually require
113,000 gallons of ground storage capacity, which are 13,000 more than the Old Tank

provides.

The difference between the 367 end of test year customers and 565 customers is a very

large 54% post-test year increase.

The 200 gallons per connection storage requirement is only a minimum. 30 TAC

§ 290.45(a)(1).

Greater capacity may be required if a normal operating pressure of 35 psi, or 20 psi

during unusual conditions, cannot be maintained. 30 TAC § 290.45(a)(2).

Alternative capacity requirements, in lieu of the required runimums, may be allowed

upon a detailed showing that is approved by the ED. 30 TAC § 290.45(g).

There is no evidence to show that more than the minimum storage capacity is necessary

to maintain a pressure of 35 pst, or 20 psi in unusual conditions.

i9



158.

159.

160.

161.

162.

163.

164,

165.

166.

167.

There is no evidence to show that more that the required minimum storage capacity has

been approved by the ED or that the Utility has even applied for such approval.

Only 13,000 gallons, or 12%, of the New Tank’s capacity is used and useful to provide

storage.

The LCRA contract requires a physical separation {(air gap) between LLCRA’s wholesale
water supply and the Applicant’s retail water supply.

An air gap prevents backflow of water to the LCRA.
There is no air gap at the site of the Old Tank.

The New Tank provides the air gap. Water from LCRA 1is piped to the top of the tank
and allowed to fall to the bottom, so the empty upper portion of the tank space is the
physical separation between the LRCA inflow and the Utility’s water at the bottom of the
tank.

The Old and New Tanks are approximately one mile apart.

'The air gap could not be placed near the Old Tank because the Utility’s internal plumbing
would have to be used to pump water there, thus the Utility’s system would not be

physically separated from LCRA’s,
A 50,000-gallon tank could have been used to supply the air gap.

The evidence is insufficient to show that the full $89,711.11 expense of the New Tank

was reasonable to provide an air gap.

Plugging of South and North Wells

168.

The Utility seeks to mnclude in its rate base $1,794.33 that it spent to plag its South well
and $2,116.83 that it spent to plug its North well,

20



169.  The plugging expenses for the North and South wells were incurred on June 29 and 30,
2005, which were before the test year.

170.  The wells had already been fully depreciated; hence, they are no longer used and useful
to provide service.

171, A plugged well can no longer be nsed for a backup water supply.

172.  The costs of plugging the wells were neither capital investments with ongoing useful
lives that are used and useful to provide service nor test year operational expenses.

173.  The expenses of plugging the North and South wells should be entirely disallowed.

Well Pumps

174.  In its requested rate base, the Utility included $4,282.41 for a well pump put in service on
June 9, 2000, and $12,208.34 for a well pump put in service on August 18, 2003,

175.  The evidence does not show that these well pumps are used and useful to provide water
service.

176.  These costs of the well pumps should be disallowed.

Fire Hydrants

177.  Inits requested rate based, the Utility included $23,800 that was paid to install seven fire
hydrants. |

178.  Fire protection 1s not retail water service.

179.  The cost of the fire hydrants should be disallowed.

21



Truck

180.  As discussed above in this Order, no portion of the cost of the 2006 F150 truck should be

allowed as an operating expense.

181. The $15:678 $9,344.61 remaining net value of the 2006 F150 truck should be included in
mvested capital, with a service life of 20 five years and annual depreciation expense of

$850. §3.398.04

Invested Capital Reduction Due To Customer Contribution

182,  As of April 30, 2009, the Utility’s customers had paid $167,781 under a surcharge

adopted in settlement of a rate case m 2003,

183. The Commission approved a settlement agreement in that case, which authorized the
Utility to collect a surcharge of $12.00 per month per customer for five years to collect

sufficient revenue to pay for improvements to the water system.

184. The Utility’s invested capital should be reduced by the entire $167,781 that the customers
have paid in accordance with the surcharge provided for in the settlement of the rate case
in 2005,

Return on Investment

185,  The Utility claims that the reasonable rate of return on its imvested capital is 12.5%.

[86. The reasonable rate of return on the Utility’s invested capital is 6.0%.

22



Cost of Equity

187.

188.

189.

190.

191,

192.

193.

194,

195.

The Commission has adopted a rate of return worksheet and included that in iis rate
change application instructions. Starting with the most current average returmn on Baa
rated public utility bonds as a base, the worksheet provides for upward adjustments of up

to 8.0% for certain systems.

The rate of return worksheet 1s consistent with and applies rate of return principles set out
m the Water Code and the current rules. Water Code § 13.184 and 30 TAC
§ 291.31(cK1).

The rate of return worksheet ensures access to credit by starting with the current rate of

return on publicly traded bonds, which reflect debt with a zero risk of return.

The rate of return worksheet ensures access to equity markets by allowing for upward
adjustments to reflect systems with higher risks to capital, including systems with small

numbers of customers, low growth, unstable populations, and aging facilities.

Upward adjustments are also allowed when the Utility’s management conserves water

resources and provides high quality of service and good management.

The Commission has approved a 12% rate of return for some utilities in the past, but not

higher.

The average rate of return on Baa public utility bonds for the last 12 months, according to

Moody’s, was 7.45%.

Given the current 7.45% Baa bond rate and the possibility of upward adjustments totaling
8.0%, the calculation methodology set out in the worksheet allows for the possibility of a

15.45% rate of return.

The rate of return worksheet 1s reasonably consistent with the Commission’s historical

practice and potentially more generous to a utility.
23



196. No upward adjustments to the Utility’s rate of return are warranted under the
Commission’s rate of return worksheet.

197.  The evidence 1s insufficient to show that a rate of return on equity higher than 7.45%
woulld be necessary and reasonable.

198.  Using the rate of return worksheet method of caleunlation, the Utility’s reasonable retumn
on equity would be 7.45%.

Cost of Debt

199. At the end of the test vear, the Utility owed Frost Bank $1,596,816 for loans with an
annual interest rate of 6.0%.

200. The Utility also had an auto loan of $18,860 at 7.49% interest. That should be reduced

by $9,430, to reflect the allocation of 50% of the auto debt to the Utility and 50% to the

non-utility.

Using a Weighted Cost of Capital Is Not Reasonable In This Case

201.

202.

203.

204.

The net value of the Utility’s used and useful assets is $1,038,240; however, its total debt
1s $1,6006,246.

.The Utility has negative equity; it owes $568,006 more than the net value of its used and

useful invested capital.
When a utility has negative equity, all of its invested capital has been financed with debt.

When a utility has outstanding debt and positive equity, using a weighted cost of capital
properly prevents the utility receiving a greater than reasonable rate of return on its

invested capital.

24



205.

206.

207.

Using a weighted cost of capital approach for a utility with negative equity would not be
reasonable because it would result in a return that was lower than the cost of the debt that

the utility used to acquire its used and useful invested capital.

Because the Utility has borrowed at 6.0% interest more than the net value of its currently
used and useful invest capital, the Utility’s reasonable rate of return on ifs invested

capital is 6.0%.

Because the net value of the Utility’s nsed and useful assets is $1,038,240 and its

reasonable rate of return in 6.0%, the Utility’s reasonable and necessary return on

investment is $62;294-563,243.

Anrual Depreciation

208. Based on the above Findings of Fact, the Utility’s reasonable and necessary annual
depreciation expense is $36;664. $32,597.04.
Other Expenses

Federal Income Taxes

209.

210.

211,

212,

The Applicant has requested that $9,519 be included in the cost of service for the

payment of federal income taxes. This amount should be disallowed.

The annual interest that the Utility owed on its debt during the test year exceeded the

reasonable return on its invested capital that was used and useful to provide service.
The Utility will have negative income and owe no federal income tax.

The Utility’s reasonable expense for federal income tax is zero.

25



Rate Case Expense

213.

214.

217,

The Applicant contends that its expenses for this rate case as of the time it filed its

application totaled $27,230. This amount should be disallowed.

The Utility also claims that it had approximately another $100,000 in rate case expenses,
but there is no evidence in the record to support that claim.

The Utility applied to increase its revenue by $104,000 per year.

The Utility’s just and reasonable rates would generate $176,473 of revenue per year
hichisS 1 he-g hat i ‘ d
generate,

The evidence does not show that the increase in revenue generated by the Utility’s just
and reasonable rates would be at least 51% of the increase in revenue that would have

been generated by the Utility’s proposed rates.

Cost of Service

218.

Based on the above, the Utility’s necessary and reasonable cost of service is $226,823.

Other Revenues

219.

220.

221,

The Utility’s other revenues must be subtracted from its total expenses to determine the

Utility’s net cost of service.

The Utility properly included $50,350 of other revenue in its rate calculation, thus

reducing the amount it would need to recover through rates.

Additionally, the Utility included $145,921 in other revenue to account for its revenue

from the LCRA pass-through surcharge that its customers paid during the test year. This

26



amount should be deleted from other revenue due to the disallowance of $158,732 that

the Applicant included in its cost of service for water purchased from LCRA.

Financial Integrity

222.

223.

224,

225,

226.

227,

228.

229,

230.

To preserve its financial integrity, the Applicant claims that the Commission must:
(1) approve all of the known and measurable changes it claims, (2) include an amount to
allow it to make its entire loan payment—mnot just pay interest, and (3) allow its investors

to make some profit.

The evidence is insufficient to show that the Utility’s rates should be set at higher levels

than they otherwise would be in order to protect the Utility’s financial integrity.

To the extent that the Utility’s claimed post-test year changes have not been shown

known, measurable, and otherwise appropriate, they should not be approved.
The Utility has negative equity.

The evidence is insufficient to show that the Utility’s sharcholder equity has been wiped
out due to low rates and high service costs or cash flow problems resulting from

necessary construction of facilities not yet in rate base.

The evidence is insufficient to show that the Utility’s current rates are significantly lower

than necessary to cover its reasonable costs of service.

The largest hability on the Utihity’s balance sheet 1s for a $1,590,816 loan from Frost
Bank. That loan excéeds the total $1,264,726 value that the Utility claims on its balance

sheet for all of its Tacilities.

After the Frost Bank loan, the next largest liabilities are $202,119 owed to Mr. Hammett
and $193,132 owed to the Land Company, both of which are affiliates of the Utility.

Together Mr. Hammett and the Land Company completely control the Utility.
27



231.  The evidence is insufficient to show why the affiliates authorized so much borroWing in
the Utility’s name, much less to show that it was necessary to provide service.

232.  The affiliates who control the Utility have:
a) acquired in the Utility’s name far more assets than necessary to serve the Utility’s
customers now or in the reasonably foreseeable future;
b} borrowed in the Utility’s name very large amounts of money that were not necessary
to provide service to the Utility’s customers;
¢} borrowed in the Utility’s name more money that exceeds the value of all of its assets,
imcluding those not currently necessary to provide service;
d) borrowed very large amounts of money relative to the Utility’s size and stockholder’s
invested capital; and
¢) borrowed a very large percentage of the above amounts from themselves.

233, The Utility’s owners and managers have irresponsibly managed the Utility’s finances.

Rate Design

234,  The Utility has only residential customers with 3/4-inch or smaller meters. There is no
evidence that it will have other types of customers in the future.

235.  The Utility’s monthly rates currently, as originally proposed, and as it finally revised

them during this case are set out below:

Monthly Rates Current | Originally Proposed | Revised
Base rate (/27 or %" inch meter) | $35.00 $64.00 | $61.00
0 to0 2000 gal. $0 $5.00 $5.00
2001 to 10000 gal. $3.00 $6.00 $6.00
10001 to 20000 gal $4.00 $7.00 $7.00
20001 gal thereafter $5.00 $8.00 $8.00

28



Transcription Costs

236.

237.

238.

239.

240.

Because the hearing was scheduled for more than one day, the ALJ ordered the Applicant
to arrange for and pay a court reporter to record and transcribe the hearing on the merits

and to deliver the original transcript to the ALJ and two copies to the TCEQ’s Chief.

The Applicant paid for the court reporter as ordered and the transcript was delivered.

Thus, the Applicant can pay for the cost of the transcript.

Because the ALY ordered the transcript, no party requested it, though a party may have

ordered one or more copies for its own use.

The Applicant and the Protestants fully participated and benefited from the transcript, as

evidenced by their post-hearing briefs.

Because the evidence does not show that an increase of at least 51% of the revenue that
the Applicant applied for is warranted, it would be more just for the Applicant to be
assessed the entire cost of the transcript, except for the cost of copies that the Protestants

ordered, if any, for their own use.
1I. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Applicant is a public utility as defined in Water Code § 13.002(23).

The Commission has jurisdiction to consider an application for a rate increase filed by a

public utility, pursuant to Water Code § 13.181.

The ALJ conducted a contested case hearing and 1ssued a proposal for decision on the
Applicant’s proposed water rate changes' under TEX. GOV'T. CODE ANN. (Government
Code) ch. 2003, Water Code ch. 13, and 30 TAC chs. 80 and 291.

29



10.

11.

Proper notice of the Application was given by the Applicant as required by Water Code
§ 13.187, 30 TAC §&§ 291.22 and 291.28, and Government Code §§ 2001.051 and
2001.052.

The Applicant has the burden of proof on all issues in this case. Water Code § 13.184(c).

The invested capital amounts set forth i the Findings of Fact above are based on the
original cost of property used by and useful to the Applicant in providing service, less

depreciation, in accordance with Water Code § 13.185.

The revenue requirements are based on Applicant’s reasonable and necessary operating
expenses, within the meaning of Water Code §§ 13.183 and 13.185 and the

Commission’s rules.

The revenue requirements are sufficient to provide Applicant with a reasonable
opportunity to earn a fair and equitable return on its invested capital while preserving its

financial integrity, within the meaning of Water Code §§ 13.183 and 13.184.

The rates and fees to be charged by Applicant, as approved by the Commission in this
Order, are just and reasonable, not unreasonably preferential, prejudicial, or
discriminatory, and sufficient, equitable, and consistent in application to each class of

customer in accordance with Water Code §§ 13.182, 13,189, and 13.190.

The doctrine of collateral estoppel or issue preclusion applies in administrative law cases
and precludes the relitigation of identical issues of fact that have been actually litigated
between the same parties or those in privity with the original parties. Coalition of Cities

for Affordable Util. Rates v. Public Util. Comm'n, 798 S.W.2d 560, 564-65 (Tex. 1990).

Those in privity with a party may include persons who exert control over the action,
persons whose interests are represented by the party, or successors i interest to the party.
Dairyland County Mutual Ins. Co. of Texas v. Childress, 650 SW.2d 770, 773-74 (Tex.
1983).

30



12, Within the context of this case, the affiliated Utility and Land Company are in privity

with one another.

13.  The doctrine of collateral estoppel applies and bars the relitigation of the Commission’s

determinations in the 1986 Order concerning the Pre-1985 Assets.
Financial Integrity

14. Water Code § 13.183(a)(2) does not require the Commission to fix a utility’s overall
revenues at a level that will preserve the financial integrity of a utility when the utility’s

owners have irresponsibly managed 1ts finances.

15. The Utility has fatled to show that its rates should be set at a higher level to preserve its

financial integrity.
Approved Rates

16. The Utility’s rates should be approved as set out below:

Monthly Rates Approved
Base rate (4" or %" inch meter) $32.91
0 to 2000 gal $0
2001 to 10000 gal $3.00
10001 to 20000 gal $4.00
20001 gal thereafter l $5.00
17. The claimed rate case expenses should be disallowed, in accordance with 30 TAC
§ 291.28(8).
Refunds
18. Unless otherwise agreed to by the parties to the rate proceeding, the utility shall refund or

credit against future bills all sums collected during the pendency of the rate proceeding in

31



19.

20.

21,

22,

excess of the rate finally ordered, plus interest, as determined by the regulatory authority.

Water Code § 13.187(1).

The Utility has been collecting the proposed rates since they went into effect on May 1,

2009.

After accounting for interest, the total refunds due customers for overcharges is

$

The reasonable rate of interest on the overcharge balance until repaidis _ %.

The Utility should refund or credit to customers all sums collected smce May 1, 2009,
which was the effective date of the rates at issue in this case, that exceed the rates finally

approved by the Commission in this case plus % interest on the over-collection.

Transcript Costs

23.

NOW,

In accordance with the factors set out m 30 TAC § 80.23, the costs of recording and

transcribing the hearings in this case should be assessed as follows:

a) The Protestants should bear the cost of the copy of the transcript, if any, that they
ordered for their own use; and

b} The remaining transcript costs should be assessed against the Applicant

I11. ORDERING PROVISIONS

THEREFORE, BE IT ORDERED BY THE TEXAS COMMISSION ON

ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY, IN ACCORDANCE WITH THESE FINDINGS OF
FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, THAT:

32



The application of Deer Creek Ranch Water Co., LLC fo mcrease its water rates under
Certificate of Convenience and Necessity No. 11241 in Travis and Hays Counties, Texas,

is approved in part and denied in part. New rates are approved as set out below:

Monthly Rates Approved
Base rate (14" or %" inch meter) . $32.91
(0 to 2000 gal. §0
2001 to 10000 gal. $3.00
10001 to 20000 gal $4.00
20001 gal thereafter $5.00

The Utility should refund or credit to customers all sums collected since May 1, 2009,
which was the effective date of the rates af issue in this case, that exceed the rates finally
approved by the Commission in this case plus % interest on the over-collection. The

refund shall be made over a 24 month period to begin

Transcript Costs

3.

In accordance with the factors set out in 30 TAC § 80.23, the costs of recording and

transcribing the hearings 1n this case should be assessed as follows:

a) The Protestants shall pay the cost of the copies of the transcript, if any, that they
ordered for their own use; and

b) The Applicant shall pay the remaining transcript costs.

All other motions, requests for entry of specific Findings of Fact or Conclusions of Law,
and any other requests for general or specific relief, if not expressly granted herein, are

hereby denied.

The effective date of this Order is the date the Order is final, as provided by 30 TAC
§ 80.273 and Gov’t Code § 2001.144.

The Commission’s Chief Clerk shall forward a copy of this Order to each of the parties.

33



7. If any provision, sentence, clause, or phrase of this Order is for any reason held to be
invalid, the invalidity of any provision shall not affect the validity of the remaining

portions of this Order.

ISSUED:
TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., Chairman
For the Commission

34



